No. Fin(C)-B(15)-2/2015 Government of Himachal Pradesh Finance (Regulation) Department

Dated Shimla-171002, the 18 May, 2015

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Grant of Conveyance Allowance to blind and orthopaedically handicapped Government Employees.

The undersigned is directed to invite a reference to Office Memorandum No. Fin(C)B(7)-40/80-II dated 12th May, 1986 and to state that the matter to further enhance the rate of conveyance allowance to blind and orthopaedically handicapped Government employees was under consideration of the Government for some time past. After careful consideration, the Governor, Himachal Pradesh is pleased to raise the rate of the conveyance allowance prescribed in the aforesaid O.M. of Finance Department from Rs.75/-p.m. to Rs.500/-p.m. in respect of those Government employees having disability of more than 70%. However, in the case of those Government employees where the percentage of disability is below 70%, the existing rate of conveyance allowance mentioned in aforesaid O.M. dated 12th May, 1986 shall continue to be allowed.

2. Other conditions regarding grant of this concession as prescribed vide O.M. No. Fin(C) B(7)-40/80 dated 3rd July, 1982 and O.M. of even No. dated 24th July, 1987 shall remain unchanged.

3. The conveyance allowance at the above rate shall be admissible with effect from the date of issue of this O.M.

ofshan

Under Secretary (Finance) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh



All Administrative Secretaries to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

To

----2---

No. Fin(C)-B(15)-2/2015 Dated, Shimla-02, the 18 May, 2015 Copy to:-

- 1. The Secretary to Governor, H.P. Shimla.
- 2. The Secretary, H.P. Vidhan Sabha, Shimla-171004.
- The Principal Accountant General, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171003.
- 4. The Accountant General (A&E), Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-3.
- 5. The Secretary, Lokayukta, Pine Grove Building, Shimla-2.
- 6. All the Divisional Commissioners in H.P.
- 7. All Heads of Departments in H.P.
- 8. The Registrar General, H.P. High Court, Shimla, H.P.
- 9. All District & Session Judges in H.P.
- 10. All Deputy Commissioners in H.P.
- The Resident Commissioner, H.P. Himachal Bhawan, Sikandra Road, New Delhi.
- 12. The Resident Commissioner, Pangi, Distt. Chamba, H.P.
- 13. The Secretary, H.P.P.S.C., Shimla.
- 14. The Secretary, H.P. Electricity Regulatory Commission, Shimla.
- 15. The Secretary, H.P. Subordinate Service Selection Board, Hamirpur.
- 16. The Deputy Commissioner, Relief and Rehabilitation, Bias Project, Raja Ka Talab, Kangra, H.P.
- 17. All District Treasury Officers/Treasury Officers in H.P.

Under Secretary (Finance) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

ofsharn